2011.04.28 08:30:50 Kansas Corporation Commission /S/ Susap K Duffy STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)

)

)

)

)

)

APR 27 2011

In the Matter of a Review of the Kansas Lifeline Service Program (KLSP) to Determine the Impact of the Increase in the Statewide Affordable Residential Rate to Lifeline Subscribers and Whether the \$7.77 Monthly Credit Should Be Modified.

Docket No. 11-GIMT-635-GIT

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

COMES NOW James M. Caplinger and Mark E. Caplinger and hereby enter their

appearance as counsel for and on behalf of the State Independent Alliance ("SIA") in the above

captioned matter. A list of the members of SIA is attached as Attachment A.

All service, pleadings and correspondence should be directed as follows:

James M. Caplinger James M. Caplinger, Chartered 823 W. 10th Street Topeka, KS 66612 jim@caplinger.net Mark E. Caplinger James M. Caplinger, Chartered 823 W. 10th Street Topeka, KS 66612 <u>mark@caplinger.net</u>

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES M. CAPLINGER, CHARTERED

I. Caplinger (#04

823 W. 10th Street Topeka, Kansas 66612 Voice: (785) 232-0495 Fax: (785) 232-0724 jim@caplinger.net

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS)) ss: COUNTY OF SHAWNEE)

I, James M. Caplinger, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon his oath states:

That he is an attorney for the State Independent Alliance, that he has read the above and foregoing document, and upon information and belief, states that the matters therein appearing are true and correct.

James M. Caplinger

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before methis 27th day of April, 2011.

Ausha Griens tary Public

My Commission Expires:

march 2, 2013

MARSHA GIVENS Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appt. Expires 3-02-13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was placed in the United States mail, postage prepaid on this 27th day of April, 2011 to the following:

Colleen R. Harrell Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604-4027

C. Steven Rarrick, Attorney Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

Shonda Smith Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

Curt Stamp Director Regulatory Affairs Cox Kansas Telcom, LLC d/b/a Cox Communications, Inc. 6301 Waterford Blvd., Suite 200 Oklahoma City, OK 73118-1161

Bruce A. Ney, Attorney Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. d/b/a AT&T 220 SE 6th Ave., Suite 515 Topeka, KS 66603-3507 Niki Christopher, Attorney Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

Della Smith Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

David Springe, Consumer Counsel Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, KS 66604

Robert A. Fox, Attorney Fox Law, LLC 2107 SW Village Hall Rd. Topeka, KS 66614-5014

Mes M. Caplinger

Attachment A

State Independent Alliance

Bluestem Telephone Company Blue Valley Tele-Communications, Inc. Craw-Kan Telephone Cooperative, Inc. Golden Belt Telephone Assn., Inc. Haviland Telephone Company, Inc. JBN Telephone Company, Inc. KanOkla Telephone Association, Inc. Madison Telephone, LLC MoKan Dial, Inc. Mutual Telephone Company Peoples Telecommunications, LLC Pioneer Telephone Association., Inc. Rainbow Telecommunications Association Rural Telephone Service Company, Inc. S & A Telephone Company S & T Telephone Coop Assn., Inc. South Central Telephone Association, Inc. Southern Kansas Telephone Company, Inc. Sunflower Telephone Company, Inc. The Tri-County Telephone Association, Inc. United Telephone Association, Inc. Wheat State Telephone, Inc.

LAW OFFICES JAMES M. CAPLINGER, CHARTERED 823 W. 10th TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1618

JAMES M. CAPLINGER JAMES M. CAPLINGER, JR. MARK E. CAPLINGER

April 27, 2011

(785) 232-0495 Fax (785) 232-0724

Susan K. Duffy **Executive Director** Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 SW Arrowhead Road Topeka, Kansas 66604

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

APR 27 2011

In re: Docket No. 11-GIMT-635-GIT

Dear Ms. Duffy:

We are enclosing the original and seven copies of an Entry of Appearance in the abovereferenced docket.

If the Commission or Staff have any questions with regard to the filing, please contact this office.

Sincerely. ames M. Capl

enclosures JMC/mg